

Nos. 12-1109, 12-1224

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

*In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation*

Ohio Chemical Services *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Falconbridge Ltd. *et al.*  
Defendant-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 1:03-cv-4576  
The Honorable James F. Holderman

---

COMBINED RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES IN 12-1224 AND  
REPLY OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS IN 12-1109

---

Joseph C. Kohn  
Robert J. LaRocca  
William E. Hoese  
KOHN, SWIFT & GRAF, P.C.  
One South Broad Street, Suite 2100  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (215) 238-1700  
Facsimile: (215) 238-1968

Mary Jane Fait  
Theodore Bell  
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER  
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC  
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 1111  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Telephone: (312) 984-0000  
Facsimile: (312) 984-0001

Solomon B. Cera  
Charles Andrew Dirksen  
GOLD BENNETT CERA  
& SIDENER LLP  
595 Market Street, Suite 2300  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2835  
Telephone: (415) 777-2230  
Facsimile: (415) 777-5189

Steven A. Asher  
David H. Weinstein  
Mindee J. Reuben  
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF  
& ASHER LLC  
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 545-7200  
Facsimile: (215) 545-6535

Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel/Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE IN NO. 12-1109 .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Defendants’ Agreements to Restrict Output.....	4
B. Defendants Jointly Set Customer Prices.....	5
C. Defendants Were Horizontal Competitors .....	5
D. Defendants’ Large Market Share.....	6
E. Defendants’ Territorial Allocation.....	7
F. The Joint Venture .....	8
(1) This “Strategic Alliance” Had No Assets or Employees .....	8
(2) The Joint Venture Avoided Scrutiny Under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Act.....	8
(3) The Joint Venture’s Origin Was Anti- Competitive .....	11
(4) The Joint Venture Continued and Rewarded the Shutdown Strategy .....	11
(5) The Joint Venture Used DuPont’s Assets to Balance Supply and Demand.....	12
(6) The Joint Venture Was An Adjunct of the Smelting Business .....	13
(7) DuPont Insulated Noranda/Falconbridge From Dumping Charges.....	13
(8) The Joint Venture Sought to Stabilize Prices .....	13
(9) No Efficiencies Were Proved .....	14
G. Plaintiffs Proved Adverse Effects .....	14
REPLY TO ARGUMENT.....	18
A. When and How the <i>Per Se</i> Rule Is Applied.....	19
B. Defendants’ Supposed “Pro-Competitive” Justifications Are Off Point.....	24
C. The Joint Venture Is Judged Under the <i>Per Se</i> Standard.....	26
D. The Zone Contracts Are Judged Under the <i>Per Se</i> Standard.....	27

REPLY TO ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS OF STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	28
A. Facts Concerning the Statute of Limitations Defense. ....	28
B. The Action Is Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations. ....	32
(1) The Action Is Timely Under <i>Copper</i> .....	32
(2) The Action is Timely Due to Equitable Tolling. ....	35
(3) The Action is Timely Due to Equitable Estoppel. ..	37
(4) The Action is Timely Under the Continuing Violation Doctrine.....	40
II. RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEAL IN NO. 12-1224 .....	41
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	41
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	45
STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	45
ARGUMENT .....	46
A. Defendants Challenge the Denial of Their Decertification Motions.....	46
B. The District Court’s Decision to Certify a Class in This Matter Was, and Remains, Correct. ....	47
C. Dr. McClave’s Opinions Confirm That Class Certification Is Proper.....	50
D. This Court’s <i>American Honda</i> Decision Is Inapplicable.....	52
E. Defendants Have Not Presented Any New Development That Would Warrant Decertification. ....	53
CONCLUSION .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7)	
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	52, 53
<i>Arizona. v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Asher v. Chase Bank United States, N.A.</i> , 310 Fed. Appx. 912 (7th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Barry Aviation Inc. v. Land O’Lakes Mun. Airport Comm’n</i> , 377 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	33, 34
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979). (Def.Br. 30-31).....	22, 23
<i>Broaddus v. Shields</i> , 665 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	46
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	23, 24
<i>Catalano v. Target Sales</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	20
<i>Chi. Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1336 (N.D.Ill. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Conmar Corp v. Mitsui &amp; Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>Cont’l T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	22
<i>Council 31 v. Ward</i> , 978 F.2d 373 .....	45

*County Materials Corp. v. Allan Block Corp.*,  
502 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Denny’s Marina Inc. v. Renfro Productions, Inc.*,  
8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 1, 19, 20

*Drazen v. United States*,  
762 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 38

*Ellis v. Elgin Riverboat Resort*,  
217 F.R.D. 415 (N.D. Ill. 2003) (see Defs.’ Br. at 62)..... 53, 54

*F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n*,  
493 U.S. 411 (1990) ..... 19, 21, 23

*Fujisawa Pharm. Co. Ltd v. Kapoor*,  
115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 37

*Gaiman v. McFarlane*,  
360 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 37

*Gardner v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.*,  
218 F.R.D. 216 (D. Minn. 2003) ..... 54

*Generac Corp. v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
172 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 20

*General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Association*,  
744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984) .....passim

*Gilbert v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
591 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 53

*HK Sys., Inc. v. Eaton Corp.*,  
553 F.3d 1086 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 53

*Hobson v. Wilson*,  
737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 39

*Holland v. Florida*,  
— U.S. —, 130 S. Ct. 2549, 177 L. Ed. 2d 130 (2010) ..... 33, 36

*Howland v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.*,  
672 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 46

*In re Copper Antitrust Litigation*,  
436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006) .....passim

*In re Energy Transfer Partners Natural Gas Litig.*,  
 No. 4:07-cv-3349, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 75859 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2009) ..... 39

*In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Prods. Litig.*,  
 No. 93 C 7452, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12538 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2005)..... 54

*In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.*,  
 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 20

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation*,  
 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 41

*In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Price Fixing Litig.*,  
 No. 1:05-cv-00979-SEB-VSS, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 71874  
 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2006) ..... 36

*In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.*,  
 235 F.R.D. 646,653 (N.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 15

*In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.*,  
 446 F.Supp.2d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 15

*Jay E. Hayden Found. v. First Neighbor Bank, N.A.*,  
 610 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 34

*Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.*,  
 521 U.S. 179, 189 (1997) ..... 40

*Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Management Co. LLC*,  
 571 F.3d 672 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 45, 49, 51

*Langley v. Coughlin*,  
 715 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 54

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 877 (2007) ..... 19, 20, 22, 27

*Marks v. CDW Computer Ctrs.*,  
 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 38

*Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem*,  
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 45-49, 51

*Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.*,  
 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 37, 38

*National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984) ..... 21, 23, 25, 26

*Palmer v. BRG of Ga, Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 46 (1990) ..... 19, 23

*Rolland v. Patrick*,  
No. 98-30208-KPN, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66477 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2008) ..... 53

*Rotella v. Wood*,  
528 U.S. 549 (2000) ..... 34

*Rx.com v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.*,  
322 Fed. Appx. 394 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 32

*Singletary v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’t Bank*,  
9 F.3d 1236 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 37

*Sperry v. Barggren*,  
523 F.2d 708 (7th Cir. 1975) ..... 37

*Spray-Rite Service Corp. v. Monsanto Co.*,  
684 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1982), *aff’d*, 465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 27

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997) ..... 22

*Thelen v. Marc’s Big Boy Corp.*,  
64 F.3d 264 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 37

*U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co., Inc.*,  
350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 40

*U.S. v. Socony-Vacuum*,  
310 U.S. 150 (1940) ..... 18, 23, 25

*United States v. Andreas*,  
216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000) .....passim

*United States v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
367 F.Supp. 1226 (C.D. Cal. 1973)..... 25, 26

*Wenneman v. Brown*,  
49 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (D. Utah 1999) ..... 39

*Williams v. Commissioner*,  
1 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 54

*Young v. United States*,  
535 U.S. 43 (2002) ..... 36

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
401 U.S. 321 (1971) .....passim

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U. S. C. § 15b..... 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

64 FR 34804-02, 1999 WL 429226 (June 29, 1999)..... 9

6 *Trade Reg.Rep.* (CCH) ¶42,475 ..... 9, 10

Carli McNeill, Note, *Seeing the Forest: A Holistic View of the RICO Statute of Limitations*, 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1231, 1249 n.121 (2010) ..... 32

**I. REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN NO. 12-1109**
